BILL NO. 1412

ORDINANCE NO. 1339

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE HILLS, MISSOURI, ENACTING SECTION 210.950 OF THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE MUNICIPAL CODE REQUIRING UNATTENDED FIREARMS IN MOTOR VEHICLES TO BE STORED IN A LOCKED CONDITION AND REQUIRING STOLEN GUNS TO BE REPORTED TO THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE HILLS POLICE DEPARTMENT.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE HILLS, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Section 210.950 of the City of Breckenridge Hills Municipal Code shall hereby enacted and read as follows:

- (1) No person may place, store or leave a firearm in an unattended motor vehicle, unless the firearm is stored in a Locked Container, (defined as a secure container that is fully enclosed and locked by a padlock, key lock, combination lock, or similar locking device, including but not limited to a safe, gun safe, gun case or other device that is designed to be or can be used to store a firearm and that is designed to be unlocked only by means of a key, a combination or similar means it does not include the glove compartment or utility compartment), which is permanently affixed to the Motor Vehicle and is not visible from outside the Motor Vehicle.
- (2) This section shall not apply to peace/police officers employed by the City of Breckenridge Hills, Missouri.
- (3) It is unlawful for any person who owns or possesses a firearm to fail to report the theft or loss of such firearm to the City of Breckenridge Hills police department within 48 hours of the time he or she knew or should have known the firearm has been stolen or lost, when either the owner or possessor lives in the City of Breckenridge Hills, or the theft or loss of the firearm occurs in the City of Breckenridge Hills. A person commits the violation of failure to report a missing or stolen firearm if in violation of this section.
- (4) Such report to the police department of a stolen or missing firearm shall include the serial number, make, model and all identifying features of the firearm, as well as the circumstances surrounding the firearm's status as stolen or missing.

SECTION 3. Any individual found to be in violation of this section shall be subject to the penalty provision(s) of section 100.090 of the City of Breckenridge Hills municipal code.

SECTION 4. All other ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are to the extent of such conflicts hereby repealed.

<u>SECTION 5.</u> This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the City Council and Approval by the Mayor.

APPROVED:

Mayor Jack Shrewsbury,

Mayor

ATTESTED:

Sheree Leamon, City Clerk